

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

01-03-2017

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT III

Case No. 2016AP1671-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DENTON RICARDO EWERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE PEPIN COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JAMES J. DUVALL, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

TIFFANY M. WINTER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1065853

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-9487
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
wintertm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	2
The Family Dollar employee's tips gave sufficient specific and articulable facts to justify an investigatory stop.....	2
A. The Family Dollar employee's tips were reliable.....	4
B. The Family Dollar employee's tips provided sufficient specific and articulable facts to give rise to a reasonable suspicion that Ewers was committing a crime.	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	5
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014).....	2, 3, 7
<i>People v. Shafer</i> , 868 N.E.2d 359 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007).....	6
<i>Playle v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> , 439 N.W.2d 747 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	6
<i>State v. Begicevic</i> , 2004 WI App 57, 270 Wis. 2d 675, 678 N.W.2d 293.....	7, 9

	Page
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2012 WI 61, 341 Wis. 2d 307, 815 N.W.2d 349	4, 5
<i>State v. Powers</i> , 2004 WI App 143, 275 Wis. 2d 456, 685 N.W.2d 869	2, 3, 7
<i>State v. Rutzinski</i> , 2001 WI 22, 241 Wis. 2d 729, 623 N.W.2d 516	2, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Sampson</i> , 669 A.2d 1326 (Maine 1996)	6
<i>State v. Slater</i> , 986 P.2d 1038 (Kan. 1999)	6
<i>State v. Sykes</i> , 2005 WI 48, 279 Wis. 2d 742, 695 N.W.2d 277	3
<i>State v. Waldner</i> , 206 Wis. 2d 51, 556 N.W.2d 681 (1996)	7, 9
<i>State v. Walli</i> , 2011 WI App 86, 334 Wis. 2d 402, 799 N.W.2d 898	7, 8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2001 WI 21, 241 Wis. 2d 631, 623 N.W.2d 106	5, 6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	7
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(a)	1
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(am)6	1
Wis. Stat. § 347.413(1)	1
